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Mr. Erneet H. Siegler 
bl.90 Silsby Road 
Clneland 18, Ohio 

near l>rniea 

March 7. 1961 

Thia is to tollov up on our briet OTer-lunch discussion yeaterday. 
The Hebrew Union College and the Union ot American Hebrew Congrega­
tiana hue launched a llS,000,000 Development Fund. It represents 
their need for capital funds to enlarge the Sellinary and build a 
branch ot the eminary in Loa Angeles, to increaae the Unian•a 
auaaer camp rograa, add stories to the building in Rev York, etc. 
It is the first such capital driw by the institutions ot Retona 
lite in thirty years. 

I am, as 7ou knov, often at loggerheads nth specific proposal.a ot 
the Union, but the need tor these funds is indisputable. Whatever 
w feel about specific programs, without a eteady supply of rabbis, 
school texts, school prop-•• etc., our temple and other temples 
vould not be as effective. 

Thia is an illportant OJI ,i•1gn. It 1• a tiw-year C8111paign. It bu 
been suggested as a yardstick that the man contacted consider 
pledg1 ng their one-year contribution to the United Jeviah ppeal 
spread owr five yeara. Ofl11' tvo hundred er so aen v1ll be con­
tacted 1n The T•ple and proportionally lilm numbers in the other 
Clff8land congragaticna. Suoh a capital tunda driw obvioualy can 
not have aaas cowrage. Here are aome T81111)le gifts tor canpariac1u 
A. • tunts, 10,000, Eli Ool.dllton $b,OOO, Ining Kane tlSOO, Alai 
Geiaaer l 000, Max Eisner ,ooo, H. s. Carran 1,000, Paul 
Randleun 1,000. 

Thanking you in advance for your help, I ranain 

Aa always, 

nJ.MIEL JrRF.M! SILVER 



. I' .. 

November 21, 1966 

Mr. Stanley W. Mor1enetera 
2817 Brcmt.,a Road 
Shaker Helpta, Ohio 44120 

Thi• i• our aclmowleqemeat. with maay 
thank•, for yov.r contrlblltlon to the Hebrew 
Union Coll•&• Scholarahlp Farid. 

Siacerely. 

DANIEL .YEllEMY SILVER. 
DJS:mpn 



November 23, 1966 

Mr. Paul Yeldon 
3160 Courtland Baalevard 
Cleveland, Ohlo 44122 

Dear Paal: 

Thia l• our acbowled1ement, with many 
thank•,. for your contrlbation to the Hebl'ew 
Union Colle1e Scholar•hip FmuL 

Sincerely, 

DANIEL JEREMY SILVER. 

DJS:mam 



November 23, 1966 

Mr. Abe Lunt• 
18975 Van Akea Boulew.rd 
Apartment 210 
Sbaker Hel1ht•, Ohio 44122 

Dear Abe: 

Thl• le our aclmowleqemeat. with ·many 
thank•• for your contribution to die Hebrew 
UDlon Collea• Seholar•hlp had. 

Slacerely. 

DANIEL JEREMY SILVEll 
DJ'S:mpn 



November 23, 1966 

Mr. Julie Kravlts 
20100 Fairmount Boulevard 
Cleveland. Ohio 44118 

Dear Julie: 

Thia ie our acknowlectaement, with many 
thanke, for yoar contribution to the Hebrew Union 
Colleae Scbolarahlp Fllnd. 

Sincerely. 

Daniel Jeremy Silver 

DJS:mgm 



NoYember 23, 1966 

Mrl. J'oel M. Kohlita 
13800 Shaker Boalevard 
Cleveland. Ohio 44120 

Dear Naomi: 

Thi• la our acknowleqement, with many 
thank■, for your contrlbutlon to the Hebrew Union 
Coll•1• Scholar■hlp Fund. 

Sincere! y , 

Daniel Jeremy SilYer 

DJS:mpn 



Mr. Ec11ar Hahn 
B.oom 800 

November 23 f 1966 

National City E. 6th Buildln& 
Cleveland, Ohlo 44114 

Dear Mr. Hun: 

Thi• la o~ acknowleqemeat. with many 
thanke, for your contribution to the Hebrew 
Union College 6 holar■hip FuncL 

DANIEL JEREMY SILVER. 
DJS:mam 



November 21. 1966 

Dr. Morrla Gana 
2880 Soath MDrel&IMI Blvd. 
Clevelaad. Ohio 44120 

Dear Morrla: 

Thia la our •cknowleclaement, with meny 
thank•. for your coatrlbatloa to the Hebrew Uaioa 
Coll•1• Scholar•hlp F1uHL 

Siacerely, 

DANIEL JEllEMY SILVEB. 
D.JS:mpn 



J • ' 

' 

Mr. Sidney N. Welt• 

No.-mber 23, 1966 

19201 Van Aken Boalevard 
Cleveland. Ohio 44122 

Dear SlchJey: 

Thia i• our aclaaowleqement, witb many 
thank■, for your contribution to the Hebrew Ullion 
College Scbolar•hlp ~\md. 

Sincerely, 

DANIEL JEllEMY SILVER. 

DJS:mam 

a 



Mrc:t. Arthur Friedman. 
19425 Von Aken Boulevard OA _ ~ 

Shaker Heighu, Ohio 44122 ~ o2 3 '1/:f?'~ 



'' .. 

November 23, 1966 

Mr. Alfred A. Beneach 
1106 CltbeD8 Buildtna 
850 Euclid Avemae 
Cleveland, : Ohio 44114 

Dear Allred: 

Thia i• our acknowledgement, with many 
thanka, for your contrib11don to the Hebrew 
Union Colle1e Scholarahlp Fluid. 

Sincerely~ 

DANIEL JEREMY SILVER. 
DJS:mam 



Noyember 25, 1966 

Dr. Edward E. Sie1ler 
24149 Shaker Boulevard 
Shaker Hel1hta, atio 44122 

Dear Ed: 

Thia la Qr aclmowleqement, with many 
thank•• for your coatrlbatioa to th• Hebrew Umoa 
Coll•I• Scbolar•hip Fund. 

Sincerely, 

Daniel Jeremy Silver 
DJS:mam 



November 25, 1966 

Mr. Sanf-,rd B. Noll 
16150 Alder•ycle Drift 
Shaker Heqht•, Ohio 44120 

Dear Sanford: 

Thi• l• our acJmowleqemeat, with many 
thanke, for yo11r contrlbutloa to the Hebrew Ualon 
Colle1• Scholarehlp Fud. 

Sincerely, 

Daalel Jeremy Silver 
DJS:mam 



November 29, 1966 

Mra. Arthur Frledmu 
19425 Van Ak•• Boale.ard 
A■ker Helaht•, Ohio 44122 

Dear Llbbie: 

Thu la our aclmowledaem•t• with maay thaaka, 
for your contribution to the Hebrew Ulllon Coll•1• 
Sc:holarahlp had. 

Slacenly, 

DANIEL IEU:MY SIL VEB. 
DJS:mpn 



Mr. Lionel Gr...i»aam 
2696 llocldya lload 

NoYember 30, 1966 

Shaker Helahta, Ohlo 44122 

Dear Lloael: 

Till• ta oar aclmowlectaemeat. with mu,y tbuk•• 
for your coatrl'blatloa to the Hebrew UDloa Collea• 

Scbolar•hip ~-. 

Slacerel y. 

DJS:mpn 



NoYelllbv l(t. 1966 

lu. • Spuel TWe• 
1'900 Superior· B11ildm1. 
Cle~laad, Ohio 

Thia la our ackaowlequnent, with ma■y thank•, 
for ywr contrll>atioa to the Hebrew UalOla Coll•1• 
Scllolarehlp Fad. 

DAMIEL JEllEMY SILVER 
DJS:mpn 



November 30. 1966 

Mr. Eclwarcl D. Frleclm•• 
2295 Miramar Boal.,,.rd 
Unl.er•lty Heipte, (?lllo 

Dear Eel: 

Thu la oar •ckaowled&em .. t. wltb many thank•, 
for ycMar coatrlbattoa to the Hebrew Valma Coll•1• 
Scholarahip Faad. 

Slac:erely. 

DANIEL IEREMY SILVEll 
D1S:mam 



Novamber 30, 1966 

Mr•. Jared Faalb 
19711 Srmth Woocllaad lload 
Shaker Hel1ht•• atlo '4122 

Dear Lia: 

ftl• la oar admowlecl&emeat, with many thank•, 
for ~ contributton to the Hebrew Ualoa Coll•1• 
Scholar•hip Fmad. 

Slacerely. 

DANIEL JEllEMY SILVER 
D.1S:mam 



No•emb•~ 30. 1966 

au. Eu1en• B. SP•• 
16125 Parklaad Dri-n 
Shaker Hel1hu. Oldo "120 

Dear Geae: 

'fta!• la our acl:aowleclgemeat, with maay tllaalc•, 
for JOllr coatribudon to the Hebrew Unioa Coll•1• 
Scllolaa-•hlp Fmld. 

Sbicenly, 

DANIEL JEllEMY SIL VEJl 
DJS:mpn 



November JO. 1966 

Mr. WWiam IL Baaalchla 
U66 Weet Park Boale-nrd 
Clevel..«l. Ohio 44120 

Dear BW: 

Thi• la our aclmowleqement, with many th~, 
for your contribution to the Hebr w Union Coll•1• 
Scholar•hip Fand. 

Sbacerely. 

DANIEL BBEMY SILVI:& 
DJS:mpn 



ca 



" • 

November 16, 1966 

Dear Bob: 

I spent two days last week at The Hebrew Union College aa 
a member of lta Board of Governor•. I look on the College 
aa the moat important training ground of Jewish religious 
leaderahlp. The College'• moat critical problem ia to find 
mold" to provide tuition and aub•i•tanc• help to 220 atudenta 
~ In the rabbinic program. 

It coat• approximately $3. 000. 00 lo ■uppqrt a man at the 
College for a year. The•• moniea are lent to the student• 
at no intereat. Upon hi• ordination he aubacribe• to an 
tnaurance policy which accrue• to the Colle1e for the value 
of tbe monlea he ba• received. It will be aometime before 
tbe flrat of theH polici•• come due and until then the College 
mu•t look to ua to give tu .. men the wherewithal to continue 
their atwll••• 

I abould like to raiae enough money to JJIN)Vide one acholar­
•hlp for tba current academic year. I wonder if you will 
Jot.a. with me in giving $SO. 00 or $100. 00 to thia lnveetment 
in learnin1 and leaderabip. lf you will be kind enough to 
make out a check to The Hebrew Union College Scholarahip 
Fwul, I wW ta■amit it to Cincinoati. Thia would be a won­
derful Cbanuka 1Ut to your children and 1randcbUdren for 
tbeN are tbe YOUD.I men wbo wW be their rabbi• and teacher•. 

With many tbanka, 

DANIEL JEREMY SIL VER 
DJS:rvf 



THE TEMPLE BOARD- 1966-67 

Term Expires Address ZOne Rcme Phone Bus. Phone 
lt,bert Deutsch 1907 2680 Invemess Rd. 22 464-9005 621-7873 Irwin s. Duchon 1967 17625 Van Aken Blvd. 20 561-5475 944-5474 'S. M. Fried.men 1967 19601 JW1,Afp_)l~ 22 991-5552 771-8255 ,Dr. M. E. Gens 1967 ... eii9 e./V6il'l& Aw.. Q&,-.1-- 751-7916 621-1323 '-Joseph Rartzmark 1967 2229 St. James Parkway 6 321-0749 621-8300 \Irving K. Heller 1967 16025 Van Aken Blvd. 20 561-2152 ,Julie Kravitz 1967 20100 Fairmount Blvd. 18 932-8246 663-5500 \ S~anley Morgenstern 1967 t" 31e&e. 0:1,a.ae~• Ri. )-ti?~ 20 751-7590 721-64oo \ Dr. Edward E. Siegler 1967 24l49 Shaker Blvd. /J~ 22 464-9361 581-0433 Norman Sugarmen 1967 314! Chedboume M. 20 752-0808 621-0200 • el Tilles 1 67 l 0 S erior Buildin 14 421- 760 241-0865 ·. li8lfl M. Bessichia 19 2 1·Jest Park Blvd: 20 932-2 10 21- 1 1 'Roger A. Bercu 1968 21331 Sydenham Rd. 22 991-2828 881-5500 , Louis Fodor 1968 21100 Claythome Rd. 22 321-7611 631-0116 'Lionel Greenbaum 1968 2696 Rocklyn Rd. 22 464-1743 771-7900 'Ber,;trem J. Krobngold-President-1968 136oo Shaker Blvd. 20 921-5421 'Jeck N. Mandel • . 1968 3l6o Courtland Blvd. 22 751-6170 391-8300 Paul Meldon-Assoc.Treasurer-1968 22830 S. Woodland Pd. 22 991-5577 881-1000 'Leo li . Neumark-Vice President-1968 2943 S. Perk Blvd. 20 991-5775 791-1900 'Eugene B. Squires 1968 16125 Park land Dr. 20 752-1133 421-0288 'Adolph Heinberger 1968 18975. Ven Aken Blvd. 22 751-836o 861-0620 

'r v pgnald A. Wolf 1968 ____ 2_r...,7_l_C_e_d_ervi_·_e_w_Rd ___ . ____ 2_1 __ __.35-8_1_-21"""'1'1~ __ 7_4 _ __;::2~~ l ~.09_ Dr. Jiorme9 E. Berman 1969 14404 S. Park Blvd.· 20 321-4456 321-2J.15 l>u.\lMax J. Eisner-Vice Pres. 1969 2932 Broxton ftd. - 20 991-7964 771-0950 , Mgrtan G. Epstein •_ 1969 3100 Bremerton Rd. 24 831-9675 391-6000 '~ward Friedmen ·Treesurer1969 2295 Miramar Blvd. 18 382-2477 791-0100 \Heney; J. Goodman 1969 34o5 Belvo1r Blvd. 22 752-3329 451-5000 '/\l!Jl L. Littman II 1969 20126 Shaker Blvd. 22 991-7181 771-8~:,70 \Lawr_ence Lurie 1969 30 1'.Vman Circle 22 469-1865 641-2900 t./~',.ii"erold S. Moses 1969 2787 Sulgrave Rd~ 22 464-1845 621-3685 \Sanford B. Noll 1969 16150· Aldersyde Dr. 20 751-8939 391-0700 t~";~Emest H. Siegler 1969 4190 \Silsby Rl. 18 381-9261 662-7300 ~~yRe heel Silver l l 8 S. Park Blvd. 20 7 1-7345 6?-1-0770 Al(R!d A-. Benesch . 2515 Kemper Rd. 20 231-319 23-1250 'Jdgar I~ Hehn ? (hon) 10200 Lake Shore Blvd. 8 691-0296 621-0150 Abe M. Luntz (hon) 18975 Van Aken Blvd. 22 991.5838 441-0300 s. Abbe Hillel Silver (hon) 19810 Shaker Blvd. 22 991-2040 
e fi Weitz ~ hon l 201 Van Aken Blvd 22 1-1 J~ 621-2J6o '-~mple Uomen' s Association 

naf_v{~s. Leonard Bialosky 1967 
\.' ~'Mrs. Jared Fsulb • 1967 
~ Mrs. Arthur Friedman·! 1967 

\Miss !(exine Haberman 1967 
~~s. Joel ii. Kobllt.z _11,1967 
P11~s. Maurice J. · ICobli t~,·11967 

Temp le Men' s Cl.ub 
,.!lbert Amster 
Jerry M. Goldberg 
Dr . ..luing Lieberman 

~ David L. Simon 
Bobert S arman 

• & Mrs Club 
Jl,,-yMartin Arsham 

1967 
1967 
1967 
1967 
1 67 

1967 

289() Van Aken Bl~. 20 
19711 S. Woodland Blvd. 22 
19425 Van Aken Blvd. #511 22 
19101 Ven Aken Blvd. 28L 
13800 Shaker Blvd. 20 
3387 Chalfant Rd, 20 

3691 Normandy Rd. 
24712 Beechmont Court 
24150 Hazelmere Rd. 
2711 Chesterton Rd. 
82 Faversham M. 

1715 Bellin~am Pd. 

20 
22 
22 
22 
18 

24 

Alvin Arsh&Jll 
mllf EXPIHED 19 

Frank E. Joseph, Jr. T.W.A. T.M.C 

561-9036 
752-1111 
921-3778 
751-6136 
561-4278 
752-4777 

921-3414 
464-0055 
991-5751 
371-3572 

1-64 

442-5485 

Jerome Friedlander 
Allen .Friedman 

Ben Levitt Mrs. H. Shan Carran Jerry Newman 

Sam Givelber 
Louis B. Gross 

Ted Luntz Mrs. Howard M. Gana 
Dr. Leon E. Newman Mrs. s. Lee Rotman 

Mrs. Samuel H. Stecker 

MR, I MR3, CllJ! 
Albert P. Pickus 

241-2840 
881-1000 
421-3030 
475-5100 
71-1776 

432-1111 



December 2, 1966 

Dr. Irving S. Lieberman 
10605 Chester Avenue 
Cleveland, Ohio 44106 

Dear Irv: 

Thi• is our acknowlepgement, with many thanks, 
for your contribution to the Hebrew Union College 
Scholarship Fund. 

Sincerely, 

DANIEL JEREMY SILVER 

DJS:mgm 



Mr. Robert Deutsch 
2680 Invern as Road 

December 2, 1966 

Shaker Heights, Ohio 44122 

Dear Bob: 

Thia is our acknowledgement, with many thanka, 
for your contribution to the Hebrew Union College 
Scholarship Fund. 

Sincerely, 

DANIEL JEREMY SIL VER 
DJS:mgm 



I 

MILLS-WOLF STEEL COMPANY 

Rabbi Danial J. Si Iver 
The Temple 
Silver Park & University Circle 
Cleveland, Ohio 44106 

Dear Dan: 

December 5, 1966 

Enclosed is my check for the Hebrew' Union. I hope this contribution 

serves to further the purposes of the College. 

2171 Cedarview Drive 
Beachwood, Ohio 

Yours very truly, 

Donald A. Wolf 



• 

December 6, 1966 

Mr. Donald A. Wolf 
Milla-Wolf Steel Company 
P. O. Box 448 
Bedford. Obio 44014 

Dear Don: 

Thi• ia our acknowledgement. with many thank•, 
for your contribution to the Hebrew Union College 
Scholarahip FWld. 

Sincerely, 

DANIEL JEREMY SILVER 
DJS:mgm 



December 8, 1966 

Mr. Norn1an A . Sugarman 
1956 Union Commerce Building 
Cleveland, Ohio 44115 

Dear Norm: 

This is our acknowledgement, with many thanks, 
for your contribution to the Hebrew Union College 
Scholarship Fund. 

Sincerely, 

DANIEL JEREMY SILVER 
DJ'S:mgm 

-



December 9, 1966 

Mr. Bertram J. Krohngold 
13600 Shaker Boulevard 
Shaker Heights, Ohio 44120 

Dear Bert: 

Thie is our acknowledgement, with many thanks, 
for your contribution to the Hebrew Union College 
Scholarship Fund. 

Sincerely, 

DANIEL JEREMY SIL VER 
DJS:mgm 



December 12, 1966 

r. Haro d S. oses 
2787 u lg rave Road 
C teve and, hio 44 22 

Dear Harold: 

This is ur ack owledgement, with many thanks, 
for your contribution to the Hebr.e Union Co lege 
Sebo lar sh i Fund. 

Sincer .ly, 

Danie Jere y Silver 
DJS:n1gm 



December 12, 966 

Mrs. . M. Bialosky 
2890 V n ken B ulevard 
Cleveland, Ohio 44120 

Dear Malvene: 

This i our acknow edgement, with any th nks , 
for your contribution to the Hebrew Union Colle e 
Scholars ip Fund. 

Sincerely, 

Daniel Jer~my Silver 
DJS:mgm 

I 



December 14, 1966 

Mr. Ernest H. Siegler 
4190 Silsby Road 
University Heights, Ohio 

Dear Ernie: 

Thia is our acknowledgement, with many 
thanks, for your contribution to the Hebrew Union 
College Scholarship Fund. 

Sincerely, 

Daniel Jeremy Silver 
DJS:mgm 

---



December 20, 1966 

Regietered Mail 

Dr. Neleon Glueck 
Plebrew Union College -
J'ewieb ln•titute of Religion 
3101 Clifton Avenue 
Cincinnati. Ohio 45220 

Dear Nelaon: 

I am encloaing check• totalin& $1650 for the Scholarahip 
Fund of the colle1e. I am deli1bt ed to have been able to 
aecure the•• monlea although I continue to feel that tbie 
erratic and unayatematic drive ie a very fooliab way to 
aecure neceeeary funda. 

All contribution• have been acknowledged. The contrib­
utor• are all member• of The Board of The Temple. who were 
happy to be of help. 

Sincerely, 

DANIEL JEREMY SILVER 
DJS:mgm 



Dr. Nel•on Glueck 
HUC-nR 

January 16, 1967 

162 Glenmary Avenue 
Clnclnnatl, Ohio 45220 

Dear Nel•on: 

Enclo•ed pl•••• find one further check which 
ba• been aent ln to the echolar•hlp fund of the 
eon_.,.. Admowled1ement can be made to 
Dr. Norman E. Berman, 14404 South Park 
Boulevard, Cleveland, Ohio 44120. 

l tru•t you haw bad a pleaaant and re•tful holiday. 
I look forward to •••ln1 you In New York later In 
the month. 

Sincerely, 

DANIEL JEREMY SILVER 
DJS:rvf 



January 18, 1967 

Dr. N rman E. Berman 
14404 S. Park Bo11levard 
Cleveland, Ohio 44120 

Dear N rman: 

This is our acknowledaement, with many thanks, 
for your contribution to the Hebrew Union College 
Scholarship Fund. 

Sincerely, 

DANIEL JEREMY SILVER 
IIJ'S:mgm 



RICHARD C. HERTZ. PH. D. 
RABBI 

ce~~qJ~eJt 
~flt-<!J~ 

q;~2,ufl~ 

April 24, 1967 

Rabbi Daniel J. Silver 
The Temple 
University Circle and Silver Park 
Cleveland, Ohio 44106 

Dear Danny: 

I am writi?g to all members of the HUC-JIR Board of Overseers 
in preparation for our May meeti?g in Cincinnati. 

When we met in Los A?geles in November, 1965, Dr. Glueck made 
a stro?g plea r~gardi?g the problem of scholarships needed by 
the students. The Overseers thereupon decided to do something 
about meeti?g the desperate need for 100 scholarships. We • 
cannot, for obvious reasons, go out on any major fund-raising 
effort for these scholarships without damaging the Reform Jewish 
Appeal or the Development Fund. Yet we can in a quiet, effective 
way do what we can in each of our communities to finance one 
scholarship of $2,500 for a single student or $3,000 for a married 
student from each of the Overseers. 

What we are s~~gesti?g, then, is to secure the financial assistance 
of some generous man who has a foundation or from others who are 
in a position to provide a scholarship. Some congregations have 
done this in honor of their rabbi; some Sisterhoods · or Brotherhoods 
have also subscribed. 

I was asked to take cha~ge of this project and see if we Overseers 
could put our shoulders to the wheel and help relieve the pressure 
from Dr. Glueck for raising scholarship funds. I am writi?g to 
you therefore, to ask your help and cooperation. Please let me 
hear from you. 

Warmest personal regards and all _ good wishes. 

Most cordially, 

!)~ 
Richard C. Hertz 
Rabbi 



Rabbi Richard C. Hertz 
Congregation Beth El 
Woodward at Glad■tone 
Detroit 2, Michigan 

Dear Dick: 

April 26. 1967 

After the laet meeting wttb our Board of Governors, 
I raleed eome $1700 for •cholarahips and mailed the 
money to Dr. Glueck. I will be laappy to cooperate 
again next year. 

With all good wiehee and hoping to ••• you ln Cinctnnatt, 
I remain 

Sincerely, 

DANIEL JEREMY SILVER 
DJS:rvf 



JAMES A. WAX. D. D. 

g~y~ 
9~d~ 
~ Y~.1t1/ll.l/ 

June 6, 1967 

Rabbi Daniel J. Silver 
The Temple 
University Circle & Silver Park 
Cleveland 6, Ohio 

Dear Daniel: 

I am writing to a group of rabbis who have generously 
responded to Nelson Glueck's appeal for scholarship 
funds. As you know, a number of men have secured 
funds for scholarships. We are sure that different 
methods were used to get these funds and I would ap­
preciate very much knowing how you raised your money. 

We hope to present the various ways of securing funds 
to some of our colleagues who might be helpful on this 
scholarship project. We believe that by learning of 
the experience of different men, we can all benefit. 

Thanking ;you very much in advance for your reply, and 
with all good wishes, I am 

-
James A. Wax 

JAW/tba 



• 
• 

Rabbi James A. Wax 
Temple Israel 

June 9, 1967 

Poplar at ont1omery 
Memphis, Tennessee 38l04 

ar Rabbi Wax: 

I im ly se t a personal letter to every men1ber of 
my Board asking for contributions of $50 or $100 for the 
scholarshi fund. 

Hope to see you in Los An el s. I remain, 

Sincerely yours, 

DJS:mgm DANIEL JE. EMY IL V R 



11 

OFFICE: OF THE: 
RABBI 

OR. MORTON M.APPLEBAUM 

Dear Dan: 

-~~~ 
/:J:J u!t,~fffnan/~ 

~~~##.1Cl.1 
~/6') 76'~-J'6'/7 

May 4, 1970 

I don't know of any of our colleagues who were not pleased with 
Dr. Nelson Glueck's recent announcement about the "Year-In-Israel" 
for all entering rabbinic students beginning with the academic 
year 1970-71. 

This program needs and merits our $upport. 

The estimated cost per student for one year in Israel is $3500.00. 

Scholarships are needed. 

Enclosed is a list of the contributions received from alumni for 
~~ first Year in Israel program. 

~·-

If your name is not on it, won't you see what you can do to 
$upport the program. If your name is already on the list, won't 
you please try to do more. 

Personally, I believe that an appeal for Israel Bonds from our 
congregants would bring desired results. I am doing so in my 
own congregation. I know that there are a goodly number of people 
who have Israel Bonds which they do not expect to use and may be 
receptive to such a worthy solicitation for scholarships for 
rabbinic study in Israel. And the gift is tax deductible. 

Please do what you can. Send your contribution directly to the 
College-Institute, Clifton Avenue, Cincinnati, Ohio 45220. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
M~n M. Applebaum 
Rabbi 

Rabbi Daniel Jeremy Silver 
The Temple 
University Circle and Silver Park 
Cleveland, Ohio 44106 

mma:lm 
enc. 
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a.M»l IIDrtoa Jo Cohn, S.. Dl~, C.llfo SOoOO 

lal,1,1 Precleric Dappelt Tr_,.l ScllOlanlalp 1,070000 

-...1 M»rala• Pelaet •• • .,..,, loJo 100000 

ReN,f. lane7 lo rr.-lia, LDIII lwb, cattf o 943031 

-.-... 1 All• lo rnebllaa, Toledo, Claio 

a.bbl laMrt &o Goldlnara, llrf••• Comic (br•l Jlo:MI) 100000 

1 ... 1. AllNart Ao Golchean, ct.aclwti, Cillo 100000 
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Rb i imeon a lin, C 0 75 . 00 

350 

Rabbi Julius N el, St Louis, Moo 500 .. 00 

bbi Jord n·Pe rlson, Toronto, Canada 

R bbi Bernard Perelmuter, Trenton. NoJo 25000 

abbi Hay Goren Perelmuter. Chicago, Illo 500000 

Rabbi Roy Ao Rocenberg, New Orleans., Lo 

R b i Norbe.rt L Rosenthal, Tulsa, Oklao 50000 

Rb i Martin Roze::1ber, ort a hington. No Yo (prOllieed) 

bbi Alvd Rubin, t~ Louia~ Mo 

Rabbi Sul Jo R bin Richaondi, Vao OOoOO 

bi Fo Io Ryp ns, Greensboro. NoCo 400000 

R bi William jowitz~ Pittsburgh, Pao 200,,00 

l>bi D id Jo Seligson, New York. N Yo ( avid Ka p & Norma evy) 

bb J cob Sh nkma • New Rochelle, NoYo 500.,00 

abbi yron Sil t , Beechwood, Ohio 
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Mr. Jerry M Goldberg 
Z4712 Beechmont Court 
Cleveland, Ohio 44122 

Dear Jerry: 

May 6, 1970 

I rarely schnor (except for the Temple) but I would like 
you to be involved with me in a project which I consider 
of merit. The Hebrew Union College decided this year to 
require rabbinic students to spend their freshman year in 
Israel. 'The purpose of thia program, to assure fluency 
in Hebrew for every rabbinic student, ie much to be desired. 

The Israel Government has cooperated by providing funds 
for living quarters. The College can provide some of the 
funds fron1 its own endowment and is seeking the rest 
essentially fro us and those like us. I am writing to the 
members of our B ard in the hope that those who could 
would write a check for $25. 00 or $50. 00. Though an in­
dividual gift would be srr1all, our collective gift would be 
sizeable and appropriate. If this is possible, please make a 
check out to the Hebrew Union College and mail it to me. 
Your contribution ia, of course, tax deductible. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

Daniel Jeremy Silver 

DJS:bfm 

•• 
• 





, 
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NORMAN R. KLIVANS 
2890 EATON RDAD 

CLEVELAND. CHIC 44122 

May 10th 1970 

Dear Rabbi, 
II A go<Xi rabbi should never "schnor. 

I don't agree that Htc should operate in this way. It is typical or many poor 
administrative practises in universities and colleges. 

To acquire nuency in Hebrew doesn't require a trip to Israel. 

To add to their inatructiobal costs on a "handout• basis is al.a6 poor. 

I can certainly afford to give to HtC and will provide $50.00 to their student 
loan tund, 1n lieu or your request. 

Sincerely, 



, 

May 11, 1970 

Mr. Norman R. Klivana 
2890 Eaton Road 
Cleveland~ Ohio 44122 

Dear Norm: 

I couldn't agree with you more, but I 
have learned to take the world as 
others organize it. 

I am grateful for your check and will 
see that it is forwarded to the Hebrew 
Union Code. 

Sincerely, 

Daniel Jeremy Silver 
DJS g 

\ \ 
\ 

I 
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May 11, 1970 

Mrs. l .. ambert G. Oppenheim 
19101 Van Aken Boulevard 
Shaker Heighta, Ohio 44122 

Dear Adele: 

I am grateful for your kind check and will 
forward it to the Hebrew Union College. 

Thank you for being so prompt and ao 
underatanding. 

Sincerely, 

Daniel Jeremy Silver 
DJS g 

l 
I 



May 11, 1970 

Mr. Leo W. Neumark 
2943 South Park Boulevard 
Shaker Heights, Ohio 44120 

Dear Leo: 

I a grateful for your kind check and will 
forward it to the Hebrew Union College. 

Thank you for being so prom t and so 
understanding. 

Sincerely, 

Daniel Jeremy Silver 
DJS g 



I 

May 11, 1970 

Mrs. S A Horvitz 
16700 Parkland Drive 
Shaker Heights, Ohio 44120 

Dear Hattie: 

I am grateful for your kind check and will 
forward it to the Hebrew Uni n College. 

Thank you for being so prom pt and so 
understanding. 

Sincerely, 

Daniel Jereniy Silver 
DJS g 



'j 
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'i 
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May 12, 1970 

Mr. Norman Sagarman 
1956 Unlon Commerce Bailding 
Cleveland, Ohio 44115 

Dear Norm: 

I am grateful for rour kind check and will forward 
it to the Hebrew Unlon College. 

Thank you for being so prompt and so understanding. 

Sincerely, 

DJS:mgm Daniel Jeremy Sllver 

,, 
I 

l 

I 
I 

I 
I 
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May lZ, 1970 

Mra. Samuel Stecker 
19015 Van .Aken Bo11levard 
Cleve land, Ohio 441ZZ 

Dear Nat: 

I am gratef11l for your kind check and will 
forward it to the Hebrew Union College. 

Thank you for b lng so prom t and so 
unde rs tandlng. 

Sincerely, 

DJS:mgm Daniel Jeremy Silver 



(. 

/ 

May 12, 1970 

Mr. Julie Kravitz 
2.0100 Fairmount Boulevard 
Cleveland, Ohio 44118 

Dear Julie: 

1 am grateful for your kind check and will forward 
it to the Hebrew Union College. 

I , 
I 

' l 

' 

I 

Thank you for being so prompt and so understanding. 

Sincerely, 
'' 

DJS:Jngm 
I 
I 

Daniel Jeremy Silver 

. l 

f / 

I 
I 

/ 



May 12, 1970 

Mr. Bertram J. Krohngold 
1 Bratenahl Place 
Cleveland, Ohio 44108 

Dear Be rt: 

I am grateful for your kind check and will forward 
it to the Hebrew Union College. 

Thank you for bein ao prompt and so u.nderstandlng. 

Ae always, 

DJS:mgm Daniel Jeremy Sliver 



Mr. Stephen C. Lampl 
2707 Rochester Road 

May 13, 1970 

Sh ker Height•• Chlo 44122 

Dear Stephen: 

I am grateful for your kind check and will forward 
it to the Hebrew Union Colleae. 

Thank you for belng 80 prompt r.nd 80 underatandlng. 

Sincerely, 

DJS:mgm Daniel Jeremy Sllver 



May 13, 1970 

Mr. Sidney N. Weltz 
19201 Van Aken Boulevard 
Cleveland, Ohio 44122 

Dear Sidney: 

I want to thank you for your kind check to the 
Hebrew Uni.on College fund and to thank you agaln for 
your willlngne II to com lete our c• E Fund form■ for 
the government. 

I owe ■o very mach to you ln ao many waya 
for your support • The Temple and I have a feellng 
that I sometlmea f: 1 to make clear ho really grateful 
I truly am. Pleaae accept my thanks. 

Slncerely, 

DJS:mgm D, nlel J remy Sllv r 



Mr. Julee Vlnney 
3024 Fontenay Road 

May 13, 1970 • 

Shaker Helghta, Ohio 44120 

Dear Jule■: 

I am 1rateful for your kind check and wlll forward 
lt to the Hebrew Union College. 

Thank you for being ■o prompt and ao anderatandlng. 

Sincerely, 

DJS:mgm Daniel Jer my Silver 

I 
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Mre. Bernard E. Rand 
18675 Parkland Drive 

May 13, 1970 

S ker He1gbts, Ohio 44122 

Dear Ruth: 

I am grateful for your klnd check and will forward 
lt to the Hebrew Unlon College. 

Thank yoa for bei so prompt nd so anderatandin1. 

Sincerely, 

IlJS:mgm D niel Jeremy Sllver 



Mr. Allen Friedman 
3104 Kln aley Road 

May 13, 1970 

Shaker Heights, Ohio 44122 

Dear Allen: 

I m gratefal for your kind check and will 
forward i ~o the Hebrew Union Colle e. 

-hank you for being o prompt nd so 
understanding. 

Sincerely, 

DJS:mgm Daniel Jeremy Sliver 

I 



Mr. Leonard M. Eigner 
24100 Laureldale 

May 13, 1970 

S aker Heights, Ohio 44122 

Dear Lenny: 

I am grateful for your klnd check and will forward 
Lt to the He · rew Union Colle e. 

Thank you for belng so prornpt and so anderatandln1. 

Sincerely, 

DJS:mgm Daniel Jeremy Silver 



May 14, 1970 

Mr. Wllllam M. Baealchia 
2666 W. Park Boulevard 
Cleveland, Ohi.o 44120 

Dear Bill: 

-r-.....--. _____ , __ . _ I am grateful for your kind check and will forward 
it to the Hebrew Union College. -

Thank you for your promptneee and anderetandlng. 

Sincerely, 

DJS:mgm Daniel Jeremy Silver 



Mr. Lionel Greenbaum 
2696 Rocklyn Road 

May 14, 1970 

Shaker Height■, Ohio 44122 

Dear Lionel: 

I am grateful for yoor kind check and will forward 
it to the Hebrew Union College. 

Thank you for your promptness and understanding. 

Sincerely, 

DJS:mgm Daniel Jeremy Sliver 



Mr. Roger A. Bercu 
3lZl Euclid Avenue 
Cleveland, Ohio 44115 

Dear Roger: 

May 14, 1970 

I am grateful for yoar kind check and will forward 
it to the Hebrew Union College. 

Thank you for your promptness and understanding. 

Sincerely, 

DJS:mgm Daniel Jeremy Silver 



Mr. Samuel H. Givelber 
1505 Superior Building 
Cleveland. Ohlo 44114 

Dear Sam: 

May 15, 1970 

I am grateful for your kind check and will forward 
it to the Heb.rew Union College. 

Thank you for your promptne■• and underatandlng. 

Sincerely, 

DJS:mgm Daniel Jeremy Silver 



Mr. Robert H. Deutsch 
2680 Inverness Road 

May 15, 1970 

Shaker Heights, Ohio 44122 

Dear Bob: 

I am gratefu.l for your kind check and will forward it 
to the Hebrew Union College. 

Thank you for your promptness and understanding. 

Sincerely, 

DJS:mgm Daniel Jeremy Silver 



Mr. Alan F. Zeilinger 
2341 Wendover Drive 
~teveland, Ohio 44121 

Dear Alan: 

May 18, 1970 

I am grateful for your kind check and will forward 
it to the Hebrew Union Colle~e. 

Thank you for your promptness and understanding. 

Sincerely, 

DJS:mgm Daniel Jeremy Silver 



Mr. Erneet H. ~iegler 
4190 Silsby Road 

May 18, 1970 

University Heights, Ohlo 44118 

Dear Ernie: 

I am grateful for your kind check and will forward 
it to the Hebrew Union Colle~e. 

Thank you for your pom tness and understanding. 

Since rely, 

DJS:mgm Daniel Jeremy ilver 



Mr. Max J. Eisner 
2932 Broxton Road 
Cleve la.,_ d, Ohio 44120 

Dear Max: 

May 18, l97 0 

I am g r.teful for yoar kind check and will forward 

i.t to the Hebre~ Union College. 

Thank you for your promptness and understanding. 

Sincerely, 

DJS:mgm Daniel Jeremy Silver 



Mr. Jor. n D. Garson 
822 Investment Plaza 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 

Dear John: 

ay l8, 1970 

I am grateful for your kind check and will forward 
it to the Hebrew Union College. 

Thank you for your promptness and understanding. 

Sincerely, 

DJS:mgm Daniel Jeremy Silver 



May l8, l970 

Mr. Ted Luntz 
29776 Gates Mills Boulevard 
Cleveland, Ohio 44124 

Dear Ted: 

I am grateful for your kind cneck and Wtll forward 
it to the Hebrew Union College. 

Thank you for your promptness and understanding. 

Sincerely, 

DJS:mgm Daniel Jeremy Silver 



May 20, 1970 

Dr. Herman D. Stein 
3211 Van Aken Boulevard 
Shaker Heights, Ohio 44120 

Dear Herman: 

I am grateful for your kind check and wlll forward 
it to the Hebrew Union College. 

Thank you for your promptne•• and wideratanding. 

Sincerely, 

DJS:mgm Daniel Jeremy Sliver 



May 20, 1970 

Mr . .Arthur C. Schaffer 
18040 Sourth Woodland Road 
Shaker Heights, Ohio 44120 

Dear .Arthur: 

I am grateful for your kind check and wlll forward 
lt to the Hebrew Union College. 

Thank you for your promptnee• and understanding. 

Sincerely, 

DJS:mgm Daniel Jeremy Sllver 



Mr. Jack Mandel 
4415 Euclid Avenue 
Cleveland, Ohio 44103 

Dear Jack: 

May 21, 1970 

I am grateful for your kind check and will forward it 
to the Hebrew Union College. 

Thank you for your promptness and understanding. 

Sincerely. 

DJS:mgm Daniel Jeremy Silver 



I 

GEORGE GO LDEN * 23351 CHAG RIN BCXJLEVA RD, Apt. 207 * BEACHWOO D, OHIO 44122 

/ 



Mr. Jerry M. Cioldberg 
24712 Beechmont Court 
Cleveland, Ohio 4412Z 

Dear Jerry: 

May 21, 1970 

• ---------
I am grataful for your kind check and will forward 

i.t to the Hebrew Union College. 

Thank you for you romptness and understanding. 

Sincerely, 

DJS:mgm Daniel Jeremy Sllver 



Mr. Samuel Friedman 
1278 W. 9th Street 
Cleveland, Ohio 44113 

Dear Sam: 

May Zl. 1970 

I am grateful for your kind check and will forward 
it to the He brew Union College. 

Thank you for your promptness and understanding. 

Sincerely, 

DJS:mgm Daniel Jeremy Silver 



May 22, 1970 

Mr. Paul Meldon 
c/o D. 0. Summer• Company 
6220 Carnegie Avenue 
Cleveland, Ohio 44103 

Dear Paul: 

1 am grateful for your kind check and will forward 
lt to the Hebrew Unlon College. 

Thank you for your promptne•• and understanding. 

Sincerely, 

DJS:mgm Daniel Jeremy Sliver 



I 

\ 
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May 22, l970 

Mr. Abe M. Luntz 
The Marquette Steel Co . 

. 68th & Berdelle Avenue 
Cleveland, Ohio 44105 

Dear Abe: 

I am grateful for your kind check and will forward 
it to the Hebrew Union College. 

Thank you for your romptnes s and understanding. 

Sincerely. 

DJS:mgm Dani.el Jeremy Stlver 



, 

Mr. George Golden 
23351 Chagrin Boulevard 
B achwood, Ohio 44122 

Dear George: 

May 22, 1970 

Welcome home and thank you very nuch for your 
contribution to the Hebrew Union College. 1 

I trust that we will see each other in the near 

Si.nee rely, 

DJS:mgm Danlel Jeremy Silver 



' 
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1750 EUCLID AVENUE• CLEVELAND, OHIO 44115 • PHONE (216) 861 - -4360 

MlY 25, 1970 

• THE HE•1v UN•• CeLLtar 
- RANI DAY StLWI■ 
TNE TEMPLE 
CLEVELAND, OHIO ",c)6 

Gentlemen: 

We are pleased to transmit to you our check in the amount of $ 25.00 
representing a gift to your organization from the: 

HERM\N A. ~ IINI\ S. JACOBSON TRUST FUND 

of The Jewish Community Federation of Cleveland, Trustee. 
This gift is designated for: 

Acknowledgment of the contribution 
may be mode directly to: 

Nit. ~ Mts. HERMAN A. JACOBSON 

Cordially, 

• PERf' ECT I ON COIi PORAT I ON 

*DISON, ONIO 4llorj7 
.-z~ 

Henry ZuckerO 
Executive Vice-President 



... . . . 

IN ARCO CORPORATION 
9419 WOODLAND AVENUE • CLEVELAND, OHIO 44104 • PHONE : (216 ) 721 -6400 • CABLE: " INARCO" 

~abbi Daniel Jeremy Silver 
The Temple 
University Circle at Silver Park 
Cleveland, Ohio 44106 

Dear ~abbi Silver: 

Stanley W. Morgenstern, President 

May 27, 1970 

Sorry to be late. Just got to your note in my mail. Hope 

the enclosed helps some. 

Best regards, 
J/ , 

~ - - -----' 

Stanley W. Morgenstern 

SWM: jmg 
enc. check SWM #228 



May 28, 1970 

Mr. and Mr■. Herman A. Jacobeon 
20676 Fairmount Boulevard 
Cleve land, Ohlo 44118 

Dear Irma and Herman: 

I want to thank you for your contribution to the 
Hebrew Unlon College scholarahlp fond. It la 
deeply agpreciated. 

Wlth all good wl■he■ and many thank•, I remain 

Sincerely, 

DANIEL JEREMY SILVER 



Mr. David L. Simon 
2711 Chesterton Road 
Cleveland, Ohio 44122 

Dear David: 

May 28, 1970 

I want to thank you for your contrlbutlon to the 
Hebrew Union College scholarship fund. It ia 
deeply appreciated. 

With all good wlahea and many thanka, I remain 

Sincerely, 

DANIEL JEREMY SILVER 



May ZS, 1970 

Mr. Stanley W. Morgenatern 
2887 Broxton Road 
Cleveland, Ohio 44120 

Dear Stan: 

I want to thank you for your contribution to the 
Hebrew Unlon College acholar■hlp fund. It la 
deeply appreciated. 

Wlth all good wl•ha• and many thanka, I remaln 

Sincerely, 

DANIEL JEREMY SILVER 



May 29, 1970 

Mr. Stanley Morgenstern 
2887 Brozton Road 
Shaker Height■, Ohio 44120 

Dear Stanley: 

I am grateful for yoar kind check and will forward 
it to the Hebrew Union College. 

Thank yoa £or your understanding. 

Sincerely, 

DJS:mgm Daniel eremy Sliver 



Mr. David L. Slmon 
2711 Chesterton Road 

May 29, 1970 

Shaker Height•, Ohlo 44122 

Dear Dave: 

I am grateful for your kind check and will forward 
it to the Hebrew Unlon College. 

Thank you for your understanding. 

Slncerely, 

DJS:mgm Dani.el Jeremy Silver 



l , 

May Z9, 1970 

Mra. Herman A. J'acobaon 
Z0676 Fairmount Boulevard 
Shaker Heigbte, Ohio 44118 

Dear Irma: 

I am grateful for your kind check and will forward 
it to the Hebrew Unlon College. 

Thank you for your underetandlng. 

Sincerely, 

DJ'S:mgm Daniel Jeremy Silver 



Dr. Nelson Glueck 
Pre■ ldent 

Hebrew Union College-
J ewi■h Ins titdte of Rellglon 
3101 Clifton Avenue 
Clnclnnatl, Ohlo 45220 

Dear Nelson: 

May 29, 1970 

Encloaed please find checks totaling $1125 which 
represents contribdtions from individual Board member• of 
The Temple and which are for the freshman year in Israel 
project. I have acknowledged each contribution. 

DJS:mgm 
/ 

Encl■~ {. / ;}-!:, 

With all good wishes, I remain, 

Slncerely, 

Daniel Jeremy Sllver 



June 1, 1970 

Mr. Irving Stern 
22950 Shelburne Road 
Shaker Height•, Ohio 44122 

Dear Irving: 

Many thanks for your check to the HUC Freshman 
Year in Israel fund. I deeply appreciate it. 

Sincerely, 

DANIEL JEREMY SILVER 



Dr. Nelson Glueck 
President 
HUC-JIR 

June 1, 1970 

Clifton Avenue 
Cincinnati, Ohio 4S220 

Dear Nelson: 

Here ia one more check fo~ the Freshman Year 
in Israel project. It brings up our contribution 
to $1175. 00. The check baa been acknowledged. 

Sincerely, 

DANIEL JEREMY SILVER 
DJS:rvf 

, ,;/ 



Hebrew Union ~ollege✓ Jewish Institute of Religion 
UNDER THE PATRONAGE OF THE UNION OF AMERICAN HEBREW CONGREGATIO S 

CINCINNATI 

NEW YOR.K 

LOS ANGELES 

JERUSALEM 

Rabbi Daniel Jeremy Silver 
The Temple 

CLIFTON AVENUE - CINCINNATI, OHIO 45220 

Office of the President 

June 2, 1970 

University Circle at Silver Park 
Cleveland, Ohio 44106 

Dear Dan: 

My warm thanks for the checks totaling $1,125., repre­
senting contributions from individual Board membe s 
of The Temple to be used for the freshman year in 
Israel project. 

With best regards, I am 

Sincerely, 

Nelson Glueck 

NG:rmn 



Hebrew Union ~ollege..-Jewish Institute of Religion 
UNDER THE PATRONAGE OF THE UNION OF AMERICAN HEBREW CONGREGATIONS 

CINCINNATI 

NEW YORK 

LOS ANGELES 

JERUSALEM 

Rabbi Daniel Jeremy Silver 
The Temple 

CLIFTON AVENUE - CINCINNATI, OHIO 45220 

Office of the President 

June 5, 1970 

University Circle at Silver Park 
Cleveland, Ohio 44106 

Dear Dan: 

Thank you for the additional check for the Freshman 
or the Mechinah Year in Israel, bringing contributions 
from The Temple to $1175 . 

With best regards, I remain as ever 

Sincerely, 

Nelson Glueck 

NG :ec 
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